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OPENING OF TOURISM INDUSTRY TO PRIVATE STAKEHOLDERS


1297. MS. DIYA KUMARI:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any plan to open the tourism industry to private stakeholders;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken/being taken by the Government to attract private stakeholders; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) to (c): Development of tourism infrastructure such as accommodation units and travel trade in the country is undertaken by the private sector. The Ministry of Tourism, Government of India only classifies operational hotels under its voluntary scheme of classification/approval of hotels and approves various categories of operational Travel Trade Service Providers.


However, the “Adopt a Heritage: Apni Dharohar, Apni

Pehchaan’’ project, a collaborative effort by the Ministry of Tourism, Ministry of Culture and Archaeological Survey of India, State/ UTs Government for developing tourism amenities at heritage/ natural/ tourist sites across India aims to encourage companies from public sector, private sector, corporate citizens, NGOs, individuals and other stakeholders to take up the responsibility of developing and upgrading the basic and advanced tourist amenities at heritage/natural/ tourist sites. They would also look after the Operation & Maintenance of the same. Under the project, 26 Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) have been awarded to 12 agencies for twenty-four (24) sites and two (2)

Technological interventions across India.


Further, in order to allow participation of the private sector in the “Hunar Se Rozgar Tak” (HSRT) initiative of the Ministry of Tourism for creation of employable skills amongst the youth above the age of 18 years, on a scale higher than hitherto and to enhance the programme reach and delivery, the private sector Institutes also have been allowed to implement the programmes in four Hospitality Trades viz Multi Cuisine Cook, Food Beverage Service-steward, Room Attendant and Front Office Associate. So far, Thirty Eight private institutions have been empanelled under this initiative.


******

